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PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

September 9, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

Regular Session Board Meeting 

3:00 pm 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XS
HRvQT09   

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234 

Passcode: 860360 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- August 12, 2024 Regular Session  
b. Bills –August 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT  

 
IV. STAFF REPORTS 

1. Board Report  
• Review Board Calendar 
2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson  
3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa 
4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott  

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
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V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 
1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy 
2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Taylor 
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran 

a. North 12th Street Properties 
b. Fire Hydrant Testing 

 
VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Policy Update- Ferguson  
 

VII. NEW BUSINESS    
1.   Organization Chart Discussion- Ferguson 
2.   Appreciation Dinner- Set the Date 
3.  November Meeting Reschedule- Scott 
4.  Master Plan Community Survey- Ferguson 
 

VIII. ACTION ITEMS 
 

IX. NEXT MEETING – October 8, 2024  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

August 12, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

Regular Session Board Meeting 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting 
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:00. Board members present 
included: Daphne Phillips, Joe Brier. Treasurer Ken Corbin attended via zoom. Vice 
President Rick Brand arrived at 15:03. Philomath Fire & Rescue staff in attendance 
included: Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa, and Office Administrator Ashley Scott.  
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- July 8, 2024 Regular Session  
b. Bills – July 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 
Phillips moved to approve Consent Agenda as presented. Edmonds Seconded. 
Approved 4-0. 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT – None.  

 
IV. STAFF REPORTS 

1. Board Report  
• Board reviewed Board Calendar- no changes to be made.  
2. Fire Chief Report – Report included in Board Packet and highlights discussed by 

Deputy Chief Saalsaa. Chief Ferguson deployed with volunteers on Dixon Fire in 
Douglas County. Very busy year for conflagrations. Currently setting records for 
acres burned and still have nearly two months remaining. LT Taylor stepping in as 
Union President.  

3. Deputy Chief Reports- Report included in Board Packet and highlights discussed by 
Deputy Chief Saalsaa. Lengthy list of responses for the district, 41 calls in one week is 
a record for us. On track to break call volume records for this year. Riverstrong 
report discussed.  

4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Report included in Board Packet and 
highlights discussed by Scott.  
 

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 



1. Volunteer Association – Report included in Board Packet and highlights discussed by 
Scott. Appreciation was expressed for all the volunteers covering backfill and 
supporting conflagration deployments. Board echoes appreciation for volunteers 
and staff making changes to adapt to this very busy season.  

2. IAFF Local 4925 – No representative present or report submitted. 
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran was unable to attend today 

due to a scheduling conflict. His updates will be presented at the next meeting.  
a. North 12th Street Properties 
b. Fire Hydrant Testing 

 
VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Board Policy Updating & Self Appraisal: Final Reading- Discussed by Edmonds, Scott 
noted an additional line added by the Chief and Union.  
Phillips moved to approve Board Policy as presented. Brand Seconded.  
Approved 5-0. 

2. Policy Update- Discussed by Scott.  
a. Review Conflagration Policy 

Phillips moved to approve the Conflagration Policy as presented. Brier Seconded. 
Approved 5-0. 

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS    

1.   Organization Chart Discussed by Deputy Chief Saalsaa. The Board would like the 
Public Education Coordinator to be directly supervised by the Operations Chief. 
Organizational Chart to be updated and brought back to the Board at the September 
meeting.  

2.   Operations Chief Minimum Candidates desired by the Board- Scott asked the Board 
on behalf of the Chief, for them to decide upon the desired acceptable number of internal 
candidates for the Operations Chief position.   

Consensus of the board was to utilize Chief’s discretion to test the appropriate 
applicants.  

3.   OFDDA Reservations for Board- Scott wanted a head count of who can attend.  
Edmonds, Corbin and Brand (beginning Thursday) are Confirmed. Brier and Phillips 
will let Scott know as soon as possible.  
 
 
 
 

 



VIII. ACTION ITEMS 
 

IX. NEXT MEETING – September 9, 2024  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT – 15:50.  
 
 
 

______________________________________ 

Doug Edmonds, Board President  

 

 



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 ꞏ Materials and Services
6101 ꞏ Equip. Maint. Agreements - EMS

Bill 08/14/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Annual PM 620.00 620.00

Total 6101 ꞏ Equip. Maint. Agreements - EMS 620.00 620.00

6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service
Bill 08/08/2024 Riverstrong Monthly August Billing 2,514.29 2,514.29

Total 6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service 2,514.29 2,514.29

6010 ꞏ Office Supplies
Credit ... 08/26/2024 Amazon Paper Clips 17.90 17.90

Total 6010 ꞏ Office Supplies 17.90 17.90

6011 ꞏ Postage/Shipping
Credit ... 08/28/2024 The UPS Store #5088 Return of Hydrant Bag 17.29 17.29

Total 6011 ꞏ Postage/Shipping 17.29 17.29

6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees
Bill 08/04/2024 Bio-Med Testing Background Checks for Huff & Licon 58.00 58.00
Check 08/05/2024 Intuit Payroll Fee 44.00 102.00
Check 08/07/2024 AsiFlex Flex Account Fee 11.25 113.25
Deposit 08/13/2024 Citizens' Bank NSF Fee Reversal -60.00 53.25
Check 08/31/2024 Service Charge 0.10 53.35

Total 6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees 53.35 53.35

6050 ꞏ Utilities
Check 08/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924200- 203 212.37 212.37
Check 08/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924201- Priest Pump Site 80.73 293.10
Check 08/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924204- Daisy Pump Site 37.05 330.15
Check 08/02/2024 NW Natural 50.49 380.64
Bill 08/06/2024 Culligan Water 151.95 532.59
Check 08/08/2024 Pacific Power 1,170.30 1,702.89
Check 08/16/2024 City of Philomath 15.20 1,718.09
Check 08/16/2024 City of Philomath 172201- Water 550.30 2,268.39
Check 08/20/2024 Republic Services 255.74 2,524.13
Check 08/20/2024 Republic Services 37.11 2,561.24
Check 08/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924202- 203 119.38 2,680.62
Check 08/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924203- Muddy Creek Pump 82.50 2,763.12
Bill 08/29/2024 Culligan Water 97.20 2,860.32

Total 6050 ꞏ Utilities 2,860.32 2,860.32

6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Credit ... 08/02/2024 Alyrica 592.86 592.86
Check 08/04/2024 Verizon 334.29 927.15
Check 08/04/2024 AT&T Mobility 200.14 1,127.29
Check 08/06/2024 Comcast 15.82 1,143.11
Check 08/20/2024 Pioneer Telephone Cooperative 210.80 1,353.91
Bill 08/22/2024 My-Comm, Inc 231, 221- AT&T Modem Installs and Ante... 1,222.64 2,576.55
Check 08/22/2024 Verizon 244.29 2,820.84

Total 6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet 2,820.84 2,820.84

6090 ꞏ Education/Training
Bill 08/20/2024 Riece Hines EMT License, Test and Finger Printing Re... 217.75 217.75
Credit ... 08/22/2024 OFSOA OFSOA Conference for Ashley 275.00 492.75
Credit ... 08/22/2024 OFDDA Doug Edmonds Conference 350.00 842.75
Credit ... 08/22/2024 Oregon EMS Association Oregon EMS Conference 179.00 1,021.75
Credit ... 08/26/2024 OFDDA OFDDA Conference Registration for Rick ... 350.00 1,371.75
Bill 08/27/2024 Layne Converse Food Reimbursement while at Training 32.03 1,403.78

Total 6090 ꞏ Education/Training 1,403.78 1,403.78

6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Check 08/16/2024 De Lage Landen Financial Service... 152.15 152.15

Total 6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement 152.15 152.15
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil
Check 08/01/2024 Carson Oil 1,292.00 1,292.00
Bill 08/01/2024 Andy Louden` Fuel while on Conflag 71.84 1,363.84
Bill 08/03/2024 MPTV, Inc. 4 cyc Eng Fuel 92.97 1,456.81
Credit ... 08/04/2024 Town Pump- Philomath Fuel for Small Engines 41.98 1,498.79
Check 08/16/2024 Carson Oil 1,223.71 2,722.50
Check 08/31/2024 Carson Oil 1,128.87 3,851.37

Total 6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil 3,851.37 3,851.37

6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 08/09/2024 MPTV, Inc. 231- Light Bar Repair 30.65 30.65
Bill 08/10/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 263- Steering Drag Link 159.73 190.38
Bill 08/12/2024 Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. 231- Seat Belt Alarm Repair 438.73 629.11
Bill 08/15/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Air Filters 192.13 821.24
Bill 08/16/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Armor All and Brush 18.18 839.42
Bill 08/21/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 241- Back up lights 5.69 845.11
Bill 08/22/2024 Les Schwab 293- Tires & Alignment 1,678.83 2,523.94
Bill 08/22/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 263- Supplies during rebuild 24.09 2,548.03
Bill 08/30/2024 My-Comm, Inc 294- Siren Speaker Replacement 412.64 2,960.67

Total 6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance 2,960.67 2,960.67

6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 08/01/2024 MPTV, Inc. Hardware for Electronic Sign 19.44 19.44
Bill 08/14/2024 Hempel Backflow Testing, LLC Fire Vault Backflow Testing 184.00 203.44
Bill 08/17/2024 MPTV, Inc. Electronic Reader Board Fasteners 4.32 207.76
Credit ... 08/21/2024 Amazon Light Bulbs 127.48 335.24
Bill 08/24/2024 MPTV, Inc. Electronic Reader Board Sign Fasteners 36.93 372.17

Total 6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements 372.17 372.17

6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance
Credit ... 08/02/2024 Timber Supply Co. Flag Pole Rope and Snaps 21.60 21.60
Bill 08/29/2024 The Bark Place 10 cu yds Red Fir 335.00 356.60

Total 6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance 356.60 356.60

6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment
Credit ... 08/02/2024 Timber Supply Co. Wildland Hose Gaskets 14.75 14.75
Bill 08/03/2024 MPTV, Inc. Saw Blades 67.97 82.72
Credit ... 08/08/2024 Timber Supply Co. Box of Flares 102.00 184.72
Credit ... 08/09/2024 Willamette Saw 265 Saw 6.50 191.22
Credit ... 08/13/2024 Amazon 221- DeWalt Task Lights 179.54 370.76
Bill 08/16/2024 MPTV, Inc. Chainsaw Files 19.48 390.24
Bill 08/19/2024 LN Curtis Monitor Sensor Replacement 851.61 1,241.85
Credit ... 08/19/2024 Lowe's Home Center, LLC DeWalt Batteries 104.30 1,346.15
Bill 08/20/2024 MPTV, Inc. Recip Saw Blades 84.95 1,431.10
Bill 08/27/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Washer, Cap Screw, Bottom Tap 18.97 1,450.07
Bill 08/27/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Extractor Kit 23.99 1,474.06
Bill 08/27/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Screw Extractor Kit 15.99 1,490.05

Total 6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment 1,490.05 1,490.05

6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department
Bill 08/13/2024 MPTV, Inc. Command Strips to Hang Dispenser 14.99 14.99
Credit ... 08/16/2024 Fire Department Coffee Residence Coffee 79.79 94.78
Bill 08/21/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Paper Towels, Toilet Paper, Laundry Dete... 242.44 337.22

Total 6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department 337.22 337.22

6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical
Bill 08/04/2024 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc Medical Oxygen 31.00 31.00
Bill 08/13/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. SodChlo Solution 58.00 89.00
Bill 08/20/2024 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc O2 20.50 109.50
Bill 08/21/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Thermal Paper 24.60 134.10
Bill 08/21/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Electrodes and Pads 452.00 586.10
Bill 08/21/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Electrodes 155.25 741.35
Bill 08/24/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Pelican Case, Foam Insert, Red Bags 84.80 826.15
Bill 08/24/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Atropine Sulf 115.83 941.98
Bill 08/24/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Diltiazem 55.40 997.38

Total 6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical 997.38 997.38

6220 ꞏ Supplies - Suppression
Credit ... 08/14/2024 The Home Depot 221- Husky Tote 31.96 31.96
Credit ... 08/26/2024 Amazon Drone Batteries and Landing Pad 311.90 343.86

Total 6220 ꞏ Supplies - Suppression 343.86 343.86
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6250 ꞏ Uniforms
Bill 08/09/2024 SeaWestern Pants 412.14 412.14
Bill 08/16/2024 SeaWestern Lens Frames 278.32 690.46
Credit ... 08/21/2024 Baker's Boots and Clothing Co. Ferguson Boots 299.95 990.41

Total 6250 ꞏ Uniforms 990.41 990.41

6310 ꞏ Physical & Immunizations
Bill 08/08/2024 The Corvallis Clinic Huff Physical 814.00 814.00

Total 6310 ꞏ Physical & Immunizations 814.00 814.00

Total 6000 ꞏ Materials and Services 22,973.65 22,973.65

Total Expense 22,973.65 22,973.65

Net Ordinary Income -22,973.65 -22,973.65

Net Income -22,973.65 -22,973.65
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Beginning Balance
 as of July 1, 2024 395.5 215.69

Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation
July November March
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 40   taken 0 24   taken 0 24
  balance 403.5 185.69   balance 435.5 201.69   balance 467.5 217.69

August December April
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 411.5 195.69   balance 443.5 211.69   balance 475.5 227.69

September January May 
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 419.5 205.69   balance 451.5 221.69   balance 483.5 237.69

October February June
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken
  balance 427.5 215.69   balance 459.5 231.69   balance 491.5 247.69

Chancy Ferguson Vacation Usage
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025



January February March April May June

Audit Presentation 
Appoint Budget Officer & 
Budget Committee

Wage, Benefits, COLA 
Recommendations- 
Motion to Accept

Annual Board Self 
Appraissal

Budget Hearing- Review 
Draft Budget

Chief Check In- Corbin

SDAO Conference in 
February (Seaside) OFDDA 
Conference in November 
(Sunriver)

SDAO Conference
Budget Committee 
Meeting 

Budget Adoption
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep -TBD

Set Budget Calendar 
Contract and Exhibt A 
Final Review

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - TBD

Approval of Final Chief 
Contract

Appoint Board Member to 
Begin Chief Review and 
Contract Negotiations

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - TBD

Chief Performance Review 
and Final Review of Contract 

Appreciation Dinner

July August September October November December

Election of Board Officers
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep- No Meeting

Chief Check In- Brier Open House 
OFDDA & OFCA 
Conferences 

Decide Board Members 
attending Volunteer 
Business Meeting

Civil Service Appointments Chief Check In- Brand
Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Joe Brier

Chief Check In- Phillips
Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Brand

Swear In New Board 
Members

Chief Check In- Edmonds
SDAO Organization 
Assessment Begins

Insurance Presentation

State and Approve Meeting 
Day & Time

Chief Check In- Corbin

Chief Check In- Edmonds

Mandated Self Imposed Guest Speakers/Spec. Mtg Chief Review Process

Philomath Fire & Rescue
Annual Board Calendar
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P.O. Box 247 
Philomath, OR 97370 

541.360.0030 
____________________________________________________ 
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PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

CHIEF’S REPORT 

September 04, 2024 

Department Business:  

 
Over the past month, the district has encountered numerous challenging incidents. As 
Fire Chief, it is rare to witness program-wide successes firsthand. These positive 
outcomes are a testament to the collective efforts of many, including the Board, 
Administration, Training Program, and our Responders. The recent successes can be 
attributed to enhanced staffing, a focus on training, equipment upgrades, and 
strengthened partnerships with neighboring agencies. 
The Employee Handbook has been finalized, and staff training has commenced. 
Additionally, District Administration is currently addressing the remaining general 
administration policies.   
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Philomath Fire & Rescue - www.philomathfire.com 

 
 
Personnel:  

We have completed the testing process for 
Resident Volunteers and selected two new 
individuals to join the program. Additionally, 
Zander Bradford, our most senior Resident 
Volunteer, has been reassigned to Station 203 
to enhance rural coverage. The job 
announcement for the Operations Chief 
position has been published, with the testing 
scheduled for October 1, 2024. 
 

Union Communications:   
The Union has been increasing staffing levels and providing callback coverage to ensure 
the district operates efficiently, utilizing funds allocated through the OSFM Staffing 
Grant and Conflagration Reimbursements. 
 
Training Activities:  
Crews have been engaged in training to enhance their proficiency in basic rope rescue 
techniques. 
 
Apparatus/Equipment:  
Our three newest employees have conducted a thorough deep cleaning, reorganization, 
and inventory of Engine 231 and Rescue 221. The seatbelt alarm on Engine 231 is 
currently undergoing repairs. Additionally, Lt. Schell performed an in-house repair on 
Ladder 251, addressing a sheared bolt on the alignment indicator at the ladder base. 
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Building Update:  
Station 203 Lightning Strike Repair: Axis Electric 
has replaced the computer components within 
the generator; however, it has been 
determined that additional, more extensive 
repairs are necessary. The required parts are 
currently on order. 
Electronic Reader Board at Station 201: 
Significant progress is being made on the 
electronic reader board. We are in the process 
of programming the sign. 

Station 203 Painting: McClinton Painting is scheduled to complete the station painting at 
the beginning of September. 
 
Community Involvement/Meetings:  

The Ervin Road Incident highlighted the 
importance of preparedness and community 
resilience, prompting calls for increased public 
education on wildfire safety and response 
strategies. In the aftermath, community 
members have sought further engagement 
and information to better understand and 
manage wildfire risks. This event will be held at 
the Independent Community Center (31615 
Fern Road) on September 10th. 

 
Strategic Plan Update: 
See attached. 
 

Respectfully summited, 

 Chief Ferguson 
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Mission 
The men and women of this department are dedicated to:  
The preservation of property, through the extinguishment and prevention of fires: The protection and care 
of human life through education and treatment; The development of character through commitment and 
teamwork. 
 
Vision 
As our community grows, we are dedicated to providing prompt and professional emergency care, 
practiced rescue operations, safe fire services, and progressive risk reduction education. We strive to 
evolve and grow our thriving Philomath Fire and Rescue family through informed decisions, community 
engagement, fiscal responsibility, recruitment, and retention. 
 
Value 
“How we measure ourselves.” 
As a team we value treating the community we serve with dignity, respect, and compassion. 
We work to establish trust in the community through our professionalism and commitment to growing 
and learning. 
• We honor our community through our integrity, safety, and service. 
• We are dedicated to creating an environment that is inclusive, supportive, and encouraging. 
• We persevere and adapt in both emergent and daily environments until a solution is identified. 
 

 
Guiding Principles 
The following guiding principles are considered for each of the Themes, Action Items and Goals of this 
